(Thirty four point two one per cent) of the equity share capital of the Company on a fully 

diluted basis, to be subscribed by the Purchaser and allotted by the Company on the Second 

Closing Date in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. 

1.1.53 “Investment Amount” mean an amount of INR. 25,99,98,965 (Rupees twenty five crores 

ninety nine lakhs ninety eight thousand nine hundred and sixty five only).  

1.1.54 “Intellectual Property” means and includes collectively or individually, the following and 

the worldwide rights relating thereto, whether or not filed, perfected, registered or recorded 

and whether now or hereafter existing, filed, issued or acquired:

[...]

1.1.78 “Restated Articles” means the amended or restated Articles of the Company effective 

from the First Closing Date in the manner provided under the SHA. 

1.1.79 “S. 281 Certificate” has the meaning ascribed to it under ARTICLE 5.2.3. 

1.1.80 “Sale Consideration” means INR 14,80,96,385 (Rupees fourteen crores eighty lakhs, 

ninety six thousand three hundred and eighty five only).  

1.1.81 “Sale Shares” means 44399 Equity Shares of the Company representing 18.38% (Eighteen 

point three eight per cent) of the equity share capital of the Company on a fully diluted 

basis, to be purchased by the Purchaser and sold by the Sellers on the First Closing Date in

[...]

b) FY 2018-19, wherein, (i) details of the number of shareholders to whom shares were 

issued by way of private placement during the course of the reporting period, which we 

understand should be stated as 2 (two), given Mr. Parag Gupta was allotted 1,818 (one 

thousand eight hundred and eighteen) CCPS on 24 December 2018, and Mrs. Chhavi 

Gupta was allotted 363 (three hundred and sixty-three) CCPS on 26 February 2019, by 

way of a private placement; (ii) details of the related party transactions which were on an 

arms-length basis with Scholiverse Educare Private Limited; (iii) details of share 

application money received in the reporting period; and (iv) the correct details of the share 

capital raised in the reporting period which is reflected as INR 21,810 (Indian Rupees 

twenty-one thousand eight hundred and ten), whereas the total amount received for 

issuance of 2,181 (two thousand one hundred and eighty-one) preference shares, should 

be included. 

27. The Company should re-file the form MGT-7 for FY 2019-20, wherein the disclosure of the board 

meetings held in the reporting period, for 2 (two) of the dates of the board meetings have been 

incorrectly mentioned i.e., a date of:

[...]

authorisations or permits are required to be obtained by the Sellers or the Company in connection 

with the execution and performance of this Agreement except as specifically set out in this 

Agreement. 

4.4 Without prejudice to the generality of the above, the Company has assets of less than INR 

3,500,000,000 (Indian Rupees three billion and five hundred million) or turnover of less than INR 

10,000,000,000 (Indian Rupees ten billion) based on the consolidated Accounts of the Company as 

on the Accounts Date or as on March 31, 2021. 

4.5 In relation to the products / services provided by the Company, no untrue or fraudulent statement

[...]

(v) other than in the Ordinary Course of Business, there has been no change in the 

level of the working capital requirements or indebtedness of the Company; 

(vi) the Company has not made, or agreed or committed to make, any capital 

expenditure or commitment for any capital expenditure in excess of INR 15,00,000 

(Rupees Fifteen lakhs) individually or in the aggregate;  

(vii) other than in the Ordinary Course of Business, the Company has not acquired, or 

disposed of, or agreed to acquire or dispose of, or created or agreed to create an 

Encumbrance on, any business, undertaking or Asset;

[...]

of association carried out pursuant to the shareholder resolution was passed on 22 March 2014, 

for which the MGT-14 filing was made on 6 December 2014; (b) the shareholder resolution 

passed on 23 March 2017 pursuant to the amendment carried out on 23 March 2017 and the 

issuance of a total of 43,638 (forty-three thousand six hundred and thirty-eight) CCPS, for 

however the MGT-14 filing was made on 14 January 2018;  

e. Incorrect filing of Form AOC-4 for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19, if the same is not rectified 

as a condition precedent to closing pursuant to paragraph 26 of ANNEXURE 2 of this